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Electrical Load Worksheet
[bookmark: _GoBack]The following worksheet may be used to calculate electrical loads for EVCS installed at existing Single-Family Dwellings only.  For other occupancies or projects with different scopes of work, load calculations are required to be prepared by a licensed electrical engineer or electrical contractor displaying conformance with the applicable code requirements and load calculation methodology.
INSTRUCTIONS: Review the list of electrical loads in the table below and check () all that exist in the home.  For each item checked, fill in the corresponding “Watts Used” (refer to the “Typical Usage” column.)  If multiple instances of the load exist be sure to multiply the load by the number of instances.  Add up all of the numbers in the “Watts Used” column and write that number in the “TOTAL WATTS” space at the bottom of the table.
Loads shown are estimates; actual loads may vary.  For a more accurate analysis, use the nameplate ratings of appliances and other loads.  This is a voluntary compliance alternative and the applicant may wish to consult with a licensed electrical professional.  Use of this electrical load calculation worksheet is at the user’s risk and carries no implied warranty or guarantee of accuracy. This worksheet assumes that the existing electrical system at the premises is code-compliant, sized properly, and in good functioning order with no signs of damage or disrepair.

	Check All Applicable Loads
	
Description of Load
	
Typical Usage
	
Watts Used

	GENERAL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLET CIRCUITS

	
	Multiply the dwelling square footage by 3
	3 watts/sq. ft.
	

	KITCHEN CIRCUITS

	
	Kitchen circuits
	3,000 watts
	3,000 (minimum)

	
	Electric oven
	2,000 watts
	

	
	Electric stove top
	5,000 watts
	

	
	Microwave
	1,500 watts
	

	
	Garbage disposal under kitchen sink
	1,000 watts
	

	
	Automatic dishwasher
	3,500 watts
	

	
	Garbage compactor
	1,000 watts
	

	
	Instantaneous hot water at sink
	1,500 watts
	

	LAUNDRY CIRCUIT

	
	Laundry circuit
	1,500 watts
	1,500 (minimum)

	
	Electric clothes dryer
	5,000 watts
	

	HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING CIRCUITS

	
	Central heating (gas) and air conditioning
	6,000 watts
	

	
	Window mounted A/C
	1,000 watts
	

	
	Whole-house or attic fan
	500 watts
	

	
	Evaporative cooler
	500 watts
	

	OTHER ELECTRICAL LOADS

	
	Electric water heater (storage type)
	4,000 watts
	

	
	Electric tankless water heater
	15,000 watts
	

	
	Swimming pool or spa
	3,500 watts
	

	
	Other (describe):
	
	

	
	Other:
	
	

	
	Other:
	
	

	ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGER CIRCUIT

	
	EVCS rating in Amps X 125% X Volts
	


								TOTAL WATTS = _________________
To determine the minimum size service panel and main service breaker needed (measured in amps), take Total Watts from above and divide by 240.  Example: 30,000 watts / 240 volts equals 125 amp main service needed.
Size of existing Main Service Breaker = ________ Size needed from calculation above = _________
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